AGENDA ITEM:

14

B.O.A. MEETING:

June 23, 2021

CASE NUMBER:

BOA 21-067 (City)

LOCATION:

272 S. Danny Thomas Boulevard

OWNER/APPLICANT:

LOEB Realty LP

REPRESENTATIVE:

Brenda Solomito Basar – Solomito Land Planning

REQUEST:

Use variance from Paragraphs 7.2.1C(2) and 7.2.2C(2) to legitimize an existing gas station

AREA:

+/-0.776 acres

EXISTING ZONING:

Sports and Entertainment (SE) and South Downtown Residential (R-SD)

CONCLUSIONS

1. The applicant is seeking to legitimize an existing convenience store with gas pumps (gas station).
2. The subject property, originally zoned for commercial use, has been both up- and down-zoned since the adoption
of the 1922 zoning ordinance. The existing on-site gas station was constructed in 1986 with variance approval
for a reduced front yard setback (Docket BOA 1986-283) and is a legal non-conforming use under the current
Unified Development Code (UDC).
3. The site is currently split zoned within the South Central Business Improvement Special Purpose District (SCBID)
by the Sports and Entertainment (SE) and South Downtown Residential (R-SD) sub-districts. Gas stations are not
permitted by right in either district.
4. Staff believes that the preexisting improvements placed on the site would make it impractical to convert to any
uses permitted in the SE and R-SD districts. Therefore, the test for use variances, as expressed in UDC Sub-Section
9.22.6B, is met.
5. The granting of this variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good, nor will it substantially
impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Code, nor will it be injurious to the neighborhood or the
general welfare, and it will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the development code.

REQUIRED FINDINGS
Pursuant to Section 9.22.6 of the Unified Development Code, this site exhibits the following extraordinary feature(s):
underground gasoline storage tanks. This imparts upon the owner the following hardship or practical difficulty under the
strict adherence to the Code: none of the uses permitted on the property are practical.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0
This proposal is inconsistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan per the land use decision criteria. It is important to note,
however, that Sec. 13-4-202(b)(2)(C)(iii) of the Tennessee Code Annotated states that variance requests may be
inconsistent with a community’s long range general plan. See further analysis on pages 12-14 of this report.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions
Staff Writer: Clarke Shupe-Diggs

E-mail: Clarke.Shupe.Diggs@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

South Danny Thomas Boulevard
Doctor Martin Luther King Junior Avenue

+/-194.80 curvilinear feet
+/-169.90 linear feet

Zoning Atlas Page:

2030

Parcel ID:

007012 00027C

Existing Zoning:

Sports and Entertainment (SE) and South Downtown Residential (R-SD)

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed. A total of 35 notices were mailed on June 9, 2021.
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Subject property located within the pink circle, South Forum neighborhood
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VICINITY MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
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AERIAL

Subject property outlined in yellow
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ZONING MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
Existing Zoning:

Sports and Entertainment (SE) and South Downtown Residential (R-SD)

Surrounding Zoning
North:

SE

East:

SE and R-SD

South:

R-SD

West:

SE
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LAND USE MAP

Subject property outlined in electric blue and indicated by a pink star
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SITE PHOTOS

View of subject property from South Danny Thomas Boulevard, looking northeast

View of subject property from Doctor Martin Luther King Junior Boulevard, looking southwest
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SURVEY
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APPROVED SITE PLAN (BOA 1986-283)
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Request and Justification
The application, response to the variance criteria, and letter of intent have been added to this report.
The request is a variance from UDC Paragraphs 7.2.1C(2) and 7.2.2C(2) to legitimize an existing gas station.
Variance Criteria
Staff agrees the variance criteria as set out in Section 9.22.6 of the Unified Development Code are met; see
pages 19-20 of this report for the responses provided by the applicant.
9.22.6 Findings of Fact
The Board of Adjustment must make specific written findings of fact on each variance request. In granting any
variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make the following findings:
A.

Bulk and Other Non-Use Variances
(1) Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at least one of
the following exceptional physical features as compared to other properties located in the same
zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions, exceptional narrowness, exceptional
shallowness, exceptional shape or any other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition;
(2) Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristics found to apply in
Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this Code would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such
property;
(3) The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from any deliberate
action by the owner;
(4) That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an
adopted plan and this Code;
(5) The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development code
and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;
(6) The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property could be utilized
more profitably or that the applicant would save money.
B. Use Variances
(1) In addition to the findings established for other variances in Subsection A, the Board of
Adjustment shall also find that none of the uses permitted on the property are practical due to
either the unusual characteristic found to apply in Subsection A, Paragraph 1, or to any physical
improvements made upon the property.
Site Description
The subject property is a +/-0.776-acre parcel (007012 00027C) located at 272 South Danny Thomas Boulevard
in the South Forum neighborhood. The parcel is split zoned by the Sports and Entertainment (SE) and South
Downtown Residential (R-SD) zoning districts. Per the Assessor’s Office, the principal structure (gas station with
underground storage tanks) was built in 1987 with a ground floor area of +/-2,208 square feet and a fuel canopy
facing Doctor Martin Luther King Junior Boulevard. Additionally, this lot has two street frontages.
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Site Zoning History
In 1922 this site was zoned ‘Commercial’; in 1953, the site was reclassified for commercial use in the ‘General
Business’ (C-2) District. In 1968, the site was upzoned to ‘Light Industrial’ (M-2). From the 1960s through the
1990s, the site was zoned for industrial use in the ‘Light Industrial’ (M-2, later I-L)—or its successor Employment
(EMP)—District.
In 1986, the site was zoned for industrial use (M-2/I-L); at that time, ‘gasoline sales’ were permitted by right in
the I-L District. On December 29, 1986, the Board of Adjustment approved Docket BOA 1986-283 for a variation
to allow a reduction in the required front yard setback for the construction of gasoline pump islands and canopy
in conjunction with a proposed convenience store. See page 16 of this report for said notice of disposition.
On November 12, 2002, the Council of the City of Memphis adopted Ordinance Number 3064 which created the
South Central Business Improvement Special Purpose District (SCBID) and downzoned the subject property from
Employment (EMP) to Sports and Entertainment (SE) and South Downtown Residential (R-SD). At this time, the
use of this site as a gas station became legal non-conforming, as gas stations are not permitted by right in either
district.
The development of this site for ‘gasoline sales’ predates the 245-day moratorium on the construction and
opening of new gas stations adopted by the Memphis City Council on March 16, 2021.
Consistency with Memphis 3.0
Staff uses the following criteria contained in Memphis 3.0 to determine consistency.
1. The future land use planning map:
The subject site is identified as
Anchor Neighborhood – Mix of
Building Types (AN-M) in the future
land use planning map.
2. The land use category descriptions
and graphic portrayals, including
whether the proposed use is
compatible with the zone districts
listed in the zoning notes and the
proposed building(s) fit the listed
form and location characteristics:
AN-M areas contain one to three
story house-scale large home and
apartment buildings up to four stories in height near community anchors and traffic corridors. A mix of
housing types, including attached, semi-attached, and detached homes, is typically present within a 10minute walk from anchor destinations. Mixed use developments are concentrated along corridors,
providing commercial connections between residential neighborhoods.
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“AN-M” Goals/Objectives:
Preservation, stabilization, and or/or intensification of neighborhoods,
focusing investment toward areas that support plan goals and objective,
locating housing near services, jobs, transit, building up not out.
“AN-M” Form & Location Characteristics:
ACCELERATE: Primarily detached, single-family house-scale residences
of 1-3 stories in height. Attached, house-scale single-family, duplexes, triplexes, and quadplexes of 1-3
stories in height permitted on parcels within 200 feet of an anchor and at intersections where the
presence of such housing type currently exists. Building-scale large homes and apartments of 2-4 stories
in height permitted on parcels within 100 feet of an anchor; at intersections where the presence of such
housing type currently exists at the intersection. Other housing and commercial types along avenues,
boulevards and parkways as identified in the Street Types Map where same types exist on one or more
adjacent parcels.
The request to legitimize an existing convenience store with gas pumps (gas station) does not meet the
form and location characteristics for AN-M areas. Additionally, the Street Types Map identifies the
location of this site as an intersection of an Avenue and Parkway—a street typology which encourages
commercial development on sites with adjacent commercial properties. This site is not abutted by
commercial properties, and the character of the surrounding area is shifting to accommodate increasing
residential density. This request will not promote intensity commercial projects catering to large scale
markets and/or pedestrian-oriented infill development as encouraged by the Plan.
3. Existing, adjacent land uses and
zoning: The subject site is
surrounded by the following land
uses: institutional, office, and
(single- and multi-family) residential.
The subject site is surrounded by the
following zoning districts: EMP, RU3, SE, and R-SD. The requested land
use is incompatible with these
adjacent land uses and zoning
districts because the proposed use is
dissimilar in nature to the uses
present in the surrounding area.
4. The degree of change map: The
subject site is identified as an
Accelerate area in the degree of change map.
5. The degree of change descriptions: Accelerate areas rely on a mix of private, philanthropic, and limited
public resources to intensify the existing pattern of a place. Actions for accelerating anchors and anchor
neighborhoods are meant to improve public infrastructure and multimodal transportation options;
increase density; and speed up development activity. The request to legitimize an existing gas station
does not meet these criteria because it will not contribute to the improvement of civic assets or promote
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pedestrian-oriented infill development.
Based on the land use decision criteria, this proposal is inconsistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan.
Conclusions
The applicant is seeking to legitimize an existing convenience store with gas pumps (gas station).
The subject property, originally zoned for commercial use, has been both up- and down-zoned since the
adoption of the 1922 zoning ordinance. The existing on-site gas station was constructed in 1986 with variance
approval for a reduced front yard setback (Docket BOA 1986-283) and is a legal non-conforming use under the
current Unified Development Code (UDC).
The site is currently split zoned within the South Central Business Improvement Special Purpose District (SCBID)
by the Sports and Entertainment (SE) and South Downtown Residential (R-SD) sub-districts. Gas stations are not
permitted by right in either district.
Staff believes that the preexisting improvements placed on the site would make it impractical to convert to any
uses permitted in the SE and R-SD districts. Therefore, the test for use variances, as expressed in UDC SubSection 9.22.6B, is met.
The granting of this variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good, nor will it substantially
impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Code, nor will it be injurious to the neighborhood or
the general welfare, and it will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the development code.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval with conditions.
Conditions
1. All existing sidewalks and curb openings along the frontage of this site shall be inspected for ADA
compliance. The applicant shall be responsible for any reconstruction or repair necessary to meet City
standards.
2. The site shall have one (1) curb cut along South Danny Thomas Boulevard and one (1) curb cut along Doctor
Martin Luther King Junior Avenue. All other curb cuts shall be closed.
3. A landscape plan and revised site plan reflecting Condition #2 shall be submitted for administrative review
and approval by the Division of Planning and Development.
4. Any change or deviation from the site plan, reflecting these conditions, upon the determination of the
Zoning Administrator shall be submitted to the Board of Adjustment for review and approval or
administrative review and approval by the Division of Planning and Development.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City/County Engineering:
1. UDC Section 4.2.1 Required Sidewalk Repair: sidewalk should be inspected for ADA compliance and
replace any missing sidewalk
2. Danny Thomas is a state route and will be governed by TDOT Driveway Manual only one curb cut will be
allowed on Danny Thomas and one on Dr. Martin Luther King. 2ea TOTAL Curb Cuts Allowed.
City/County Fire Division:

No comments received.

City Real Estate:

No comments received.

County Health Department:
Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program:

No comments received

Shelby County Schools:

No comments received.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:

No comments received.

Office of Sustainability and Resilience:

No comments received.
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NOTICE OF DISPOSTION (BOA 1986-283)
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APPLICATION
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LETTER OF INTENT
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LETTERS RECEIVED
No letters were received at the time of completion of this report.
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